
5

0

/

0

3

-

/

a

 

D

(R-2023-57)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314 301

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

AUG_ 0

9

202

2

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO RATIFYING THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE AND SIGN A

THIRD AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH JCI JONES

CHEMICALS, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF CAUSTIC

SODA TO ALLOW FOR PRICE INCREASES RELATED TO

COSTS OF RAW MATERIALS AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City's) Public

 Utilities 

Department (Department)

operates 

water and w

astewater facil

ities which require 

certain chemicals as 

part of the 

treatment

process; and

WHEREAS, one of

 the requi

red che

micals is c

austic so

da (50% solutio

n) (Caustic Soda),

which adjusts 

the effuent pH for cor

rosion control through

out the City's p

otable water

distributi

on system

, and is us

ed to adjust

 the pH in the Odor Control Towers used

 to treat 

foul air

in the wastewater treatment process; an

d

WHEREAS, in Febru

ary 2019, C

ity issu

ed Inv

itation

 to Bid 

No. 10

089515-19-V for

Caustic So

da, and JCI Jones C

hemicals, Inc. (Contracto

r) was the

 lowest resp

onsive bidde

r; and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2019, the City entered into a con

tract with the Contrac

tor for a

one year term

 with a not to excee

d amount of $3,000,000, with four

 addition

al one

 year

 option

s

(Contract). In 

February 2020, the Co

uncil of the City of San Diego (Council

) authorize

d the

exercise o

f the four a

dditional option years an

d approve

d increas

ing the no

t to exc

eed amount to

$9,384

,614, by San Diego Resolutio

n R-3128

52 (Fe

bruary 2

0,2020); and

WHEREAS, since 

the subm

ission of the bid

, and the appro

val of 

the Con

tract the

Contractor has 

experienced unanticipat

ed rises in costs of

 raw materials nec

essary to make

Caustic So

da as a re

sult of COVID-19, suppl

y chain 

issues, a

nd other world even

ts; and

-PAGE 1 OF 5-



(R-2023-57)

WHEREAS, Contractor

 has app

roached City and reques

ted that C

ity agree

 to an inc

rease

in the pric

ing for

 the Caustic 

Soda in

 order t

o allow

 Contrac

tor to conti

nue to deliver

 the requ

ired

chemical to the City's facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City's Pu

rchasing

 and Contractin

g Department review

ed the

 materials

submitted by the Contractor to support

 its reques

t for an 

increase 

in pricing,

 and condu

cted its

own research and determined that there has

 been a signi

ficant increa

se in costs 

for the raw

materials for this chemical; and

WHEREAS, the Department and the

 Purcha

sing and Contrac

ting Department deter

mined

that the i

ncreased 

price is ap

propriate

 based on the market data

, and h

ave deter

mined that d

ue to

the time sensitiv

e critical n

eed of these che

micals, it wo

uld not be advan

tageous to the C

ity to

use a co

mpetitive

 process

 to obtain 

another co

ntractor; and

WHEREAS, a Secon

d Amendment to the Contract

 to allow

 an incr

ease in

 pricing w

as

previously

 administrative

ly appro

ved on March 7,2

022, however, u

pon furthe

r review

 and in

light of additio

nal req

uests 

for incr

eased pricin

g, it was dete

rmined that th

e Second

 Amendment

which is in

cluded in

 the doc

ket materials a

ccompanying

 this reso

lution

 requir

ed Council

ratification; and

WHEREAS, City staff is neg

otiating a third 

amendment to the Contract to

 allow the

pricing for Caustic Soda to 

be increased to 

a fixed price throug

h September 30,2022, and to

allow future inc

reases in

 pricing based on the 

Contractor'

s actual cos

ts of the raw materials 

plus

a mark-up, which if approve

d will be effective

 May 1,2022 (Thir

d Amendment); a

nd

WHEREAS, the tem

porary pricing

 included

 in the Sec

ond an

d Third

 Amendments and

the new pricing struc

ture under the T

hird Amendment will result in

 an increase

 in compensation

paid unde

r the Con

tract in an

 amount estimated to be $6,84

1,550 for the re

maining

 term, and 

as a

-PAGE 2 OF 5-



(R-2023-57)

result the

 Third Amendment will increa

se the to

tal not to exce

ed amount of the Contract to

$16,226,164; and

WHEREAS, it is nece

ssary to obtain Council authorizatio

n to enter i

nto a Third

Amendment prior to the Council's legis

lative recess

 in order to avoid

 a delay or interrup

tion in

the delivery of these chemicals once the C

ity and the Contractor have r

eached an agreement on

the T

hird

 Amend

ment; 

and

WHEREAS, the Office ofthe City Attorney ha

s drafted this reso

lution based on the

information provided by City staff including

 information prov

ided by affected third parties

 and

verified by City staff, with the unders

tanding that this

 information is complete, true, and

accu

rate; 

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, as foll

ows:

1. 

The Se

cond Amendment to the C

ontract, on 

file with the City C

lerk as

 Docum

ent

o.:K-3 1 430 1 , is ratiied

2. The Mayor or 

designee 

is authori

zed to negotia

te and s

ign a Thi

rd Amendment to

the Contract

 that allow

s the M

ayor or

 design

ee, withou

t furth

er appro

val by Coun

cil, to appro

ve

price inc

reases re

lated to the purc

hase of Caustic S

oda during

 the ter

m of

 the Contract

, as

follow

s: (i) T

he no

t to ex

ceed a

mount of the

 Contr

act w

ill b

e incre

ased

 to $16,22

6,164

; (ii)

 For

the period

 from May 1, 2022, to June

 30,2022, the pricin

g for Caustic 

Soda shal

l be $9

80.00 per

dry ton; (iii

) For the

 period fr

om July 1, 2

022, throug

h September 30,2

022, the 

pricing for

Caustic Soda sh

all be $ 1,106.00 per dry ton; (i

v) Effective October 1, 2022, the

 City shall h

ave

the authority to approve 

additional price incr

eases provid

ed that they will not cause the

compensation paid under th

e Contrac

t to exceed

 $16,226,1

64; (v) Any appr

oved price i

ncrease

s

after October 1

,2022, must be b

ased on actual co

st increa

ses for 

raw materials 

used to

-PAGE 3 OF 5-



(R-2023-57)

manufacture Caustic Soda, that have been verified by City staff, and may include a mark-up if

the Mayor determines that agreeing to a price increase or mark-up is in the best interest of the

City; (vi) Exhibit C of the Contract, which is the City's General Terms and Conditions, may be

updated to reflect the current City General Terms and Conditions; and (vii) The effective date of

the Third Amendment will be May 1, 2022. The Mayor's authority to sign the Third Amendment

shall be contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer.

3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an additional amount not to

exceed $6,841,550 (for a total not to exceed amount of $16,226,164 for the Contract) from the

Water Utility Operating Fund 700011 in an estimated amount of $5,794,793, the Metro Sewer

Utility Fund 700001 in an estimated amount of $985,183, and the Muni Sewer Revenue Fund

700000, in an estimated amount of $61,574, which estimated amounts may be adjusted based on

actual usage and needs of the facilities, for the purpose of purchasing Caustic Soda under the

terms of the Contract including all amendments to the Contract for the remaining term of the

Contract, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable

fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By s/ Melissa D. Ables

Melissa D. Ables

Chief Deputy City Attorney

MDA:cw

07/19/22

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3035473_2

-PAGE 4 OF 5-



(R-2023-57)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

 

AUG 027027

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

B

y

 

z

 e

 <-12  -7 .

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

 l 8/ D

(date)

 TODD

Mayor

Vetoed:

(d

a

te

)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 5 OF 5-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 AUG 0 2 7077 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers 

Yeas

 

N

ays

 Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell .

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe  l l l

Marni von Wilpert  l l U

Chris Cate   0 U

Raul A. Can o  U  

Vivian Moreno 0   

Sean Elo-Rivera Ø   

Date of final passage

 

AUG 0  202

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 27 -    _

 

_

r

_

D

e

p

u

t

y

,1

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

 

314301


